

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric
Company (U902G) for Authorization to
Recover Costs Related to the 2007
Southern California Wildfires Recorded
in the Wildfire Expense memorandum
Account (WEMA).

Application 15-09-010

**RESPONSE OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES TO
APPLICATIONS FOR REHEARING OF
DECISION (D.) 17-11-033**

LAURA TUDISCO
CHARLYN HOOK
AMY YIP-KIKUGAWA
Attorneys for the
Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
E-mail: ayk@cpuc.ca.gov
Telephone: (415) 703-5256

EDWARD MOLDAVSKY
Attorney for the
Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
320 W. 4th St., Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
E-mail: emm@cpuc.ca.gov
Telephone: (213) 620-2635

January 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT IT DID NOT NEED TO CONSIDER INVERSE CONDEMNATION	4
A. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT INVERSE CONDEMNATION IS NOT RELEVANT TO ITS APPLICATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE § 451	4
B. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOLLOWED THE SCOPING MEMO IN APPLYING THE PRUDENT MANAGER STANDARD TO THE WEMA	5
C. THE DECISION DOES NOT “RUN AFOUL” OF ANY LEGAL AUTHORITY	7
D. THE REQUIREMENT TO PRUDENTLY REVIEW COSTS UNDER PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE § 451 DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH INVERSE CONDEMNATION PRINCIPLES	8
E. THE DECISION’S DENIAL OF WEMA COST RECOVERY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TAKING	10
IV. THE DECISION IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	12
A. THE DENIAL OF RECOVERY AS TO THE WITCH FIRE IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	12
1. The Record Supports the Decision’s Determination that SDG&E’s Response to the Faults Along TL 637 was Unreasonable.....	13
2. The Record Supports the Decision’s Discussion Regarding a Protective Engineer	14
3. The Record Supports the Decision’s Discussion Regarding the Timing of when SDG&E Forced an Outage on TL 637 and Automatic Reclosers	15
B. THE DENIAL OF RECOVERY AS TO THE GUEJITO FIRE IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	16
1. The Commission Reasonably Weighed the Longstanding Clearance Violation In Determining SDG&E’s Imprudence Associated with the Guejito Fire.....	16
2. The Commission Properly Weighed the Evidence Regarding the Cause of the Guejito Fire.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CON'T)

	<u>PAGE</u>
3. The Record Supports a Finding That SDG&E's Clearance Violation Began in August of 2001, Years Prior to the Ignition of the Guejito Fire	19
C. THE DENIAL OF RECOVERY AS TO THE RICE FIRE IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	20
1. The Decision's Analysis Regarding the Defect in Sycamore Tree FF1090 Is Supported by the Record	20
2. The Decision's Analysis Regarding Rule 35 is Supported by the Record	21
3. The Decision's Findings Regarding the Growth and Structure of Tree FF1090 Are Supported by the Record.....	22
4. The Decision's Analysis of the 0-3 Months Evidence Is Supported by the Record.....	23
5. The Decision's Analysis Regarding Sycamore Tree FF1090 Records and Growth Rate Are Supported by the Record	24
V. THE COMMISSION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RECIRCULATE THE REVISED PROPOSED DECISION FOR COMMENT UNDER PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 311	25
VI. THE MOJAVE, HELMS AND SONGS I DECISIONS SUPPORT THE DECISION.....	28
VII. THE DECISION'S FINDINGS AS TO THE WEATHER CONDITIONS ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Barham v So. Cal. Edison Co. (1999) 74 Cal.App. 4th 744..... 7, 8, 10
Duquense Light Cos. V. Barasch (1989) 488 U.S. 299 11
Elkins v. Superior Court (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 1337..... 19
Ford v. Wainwright (1986) 477 U.S. 399..... 20
FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co. (1944) 320 U.S. 591 11
Kilstron v. Bronnenberg (1952) 110 Cal. App. 2d 62, 64-65..... 23
PG&E v. Public Utilities Commission (2015) 237 Cal. App. 4th 812 3, 12
Utility Consumers’ Action Network v. Public Utilities Commission (2010)
187 Cal.App.4th 688..... 13
The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Commission (2014)
223 Cal. App. 4th 945..... 12, 22
Wilson v. State Personnel Board (1976) 58 Cal. App. 3d 865..... 23

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.87-06-021..... 6
D.91-12-030..... 23
D.12-12-029..... 9
D.14-11-027..... 8
D.15-07-044..... 26
D.17-11-033..... *Passim*

EVIDENCE CODE

§ 780 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CON'T)

PAGE

PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

§ 311(e).....	25, 26, 27
§ 311(g).....	2, 25
§ 451	4, 9, 10, 11
§ 463	11
§ 612	10
§ 701	9
§ 1705	2, 27
§ 1731	2
§ 1757(a).....	2, 3, 25, 27
§ 1759	8
§ 1760	2
§ 2106	9

RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rule 13.6(a)	22
Rule 14.1(d).....	26
Rule 16.1(c)(d).....	1, 2, 15, 25

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Art. 12.....	8
Art. I, § 19.....	10

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902G) for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the Wildfire Expense memorandum Account (WEMA).

Application 15-09-010

**RESPONSE OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES TO
APPLICATIONS FOR REHEARING OF
DECISION (D.) 17-11-033**

Pursuant to Rule 16.1(d) of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (“Commission”) Rules of Practice and Procedure (“Rules”) the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (“ORA”) hereby submits its response to the applications for rehearing of Decision (D.) 17-11-033 (“Decision”) filed by San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”) and jointly by Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Southern California Edison Company (“PG&E/SCE”) on January 2, 2018.
